

No. 90233-0

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KENT L. and LINDA DAVIS; JEFFREY and SUSAN TRININ; and  
SUSAN MAYER, derivatively on behalf of OLYMPIA FOOD  
COOPERATIVE,  
Petitioners,

v.

GRACE COX; ROCHELLE GAUSE; ERIN GENIA; T.J. JOHNSON;  
JAYNE KASZYNSKI; JACKIE KRZYZEK; JESSICAN LAING; RON  
LAVIGNE; HARRY LEVINE; ERIC MAPES; JOHN NASON; JOHN  
REGAN; ROB RICHARDS; SUZANNE SHAFER; JULIA SOKOLOFF;  
and JOELLEN REINECK WHILHELM,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797  
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529  
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700  
[matthew.segal@pacificallawgroup.com](mailto:matthew.segal@pacificallawgroup.com)

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869  
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196  
ACLU of Washington  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184  
[dunne@aclu-wa.org](mailto:dunne@aclu-wa.org)  
[talner@aclu-wa.org](mailto:talner@aclu-wa.org)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
*ACLU of Washington*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
III.	ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS</i> .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V.	ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	RCW 4.24.525 Violates the Right to Jury Trial and the Right of Access to the Courts.....	6
B.	The Anti-SLAPP Statute Violates Separation of Powers Principles.....	11
C.	The Anti-SLAPP Statute Violates Rights of Speech and Petition. ....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>AR Pillow Inc. v. Maxwell Payton, LLC</i> , No. C11-1962RAJ, 2012 WL 6024765 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2012).....	8
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , _ U.S. _, 131 S. Ct. 2488, 180 L. Ed. 2d 408 (2011).....	15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846, 119 L.Ed.2d 5 (1992).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 127 S. Ct. 1610, 167 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2007).....	11
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Kearney v. Foley &amp; Lardner, LLP</i> , 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Nguyen v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	13
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15, 120 S. Ct. 1951 (2000).....	13
<i>State Bank of Bellingham v. BancInsure, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-0900 SRN/JJG, 2014 WL 4829184 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2014).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012).....	19

## Washington Cases

<i>Akrie v. Grant</i> , 178 Wn. App. 506, 315 P.3d 567 (2013), rev. granted 180 Wn.2d 1008, 325 P.3d 913 (2014) .....	4, 8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bevan v. Meyers</i> , _ Wn. App. _, 334 P.3d 39 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) .....	18
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994) .....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014) .....	1
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993) .....	17
<i>Davis et al. v. Cox et al.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014) .....	5, 6, 8, 18
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reports, et al.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41, 316 P.3d 1119 (2014), review granted, 180 Wn.2d 1009, 325 P.3d 913 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> , 177 Wn. App. 583, 313 P.3d 1188 (2013), review granted, 179 Wn.2d 1022, 320 P.3d 718 (2014) .....	3, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009) .....	15
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991) .....	6
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989) .....	7
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., PS</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009) .....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 843, 168 P.3d 826 (2007) .....	16, 17

<i>Right-Price Recreation LLC v. Connells Prairie Comm. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) .....	2
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 180 Wn. App. 620, 324 P.3d 707 (2014) .....	8, 15
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974) .....	13

### Other State Cases

<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53, 52 P.3d 685 (2002) .....	18
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minnesota</i> , 848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Nexus v. Swift</i> , 785 N.W.2d 771 (Min. App. 2010).....	5, 8, 9

### Washington Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, § 4.....	15, 20
Const. art. 1, § 5.....	20
Const. art. I, § 10 .....	15
Const. art. IV, § 1.....	12
RCW 4.24.525 .....	passim

### Other State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 554.02 .....	90
----------------------------	----

**Washington Rules**

Civil Rule 56.....9

**Other State Rules**

Minn. Rule of Civil Procedure 56.03.....9
